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Dear Ms. Hammann: 

Partner Engineering and Science, Inc. (Partner) is pleased to provide the results of the Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment (Phase I ESA) report of the abovementioned address (the 
“subject property”).  This assessment was performed in general conformance with the scope and 
limitations as detailed in the ASTM Practice E1527-05 Standard Practice for Environmental Site 
Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process. 

This assessment included a site reconnaissance as well as research and interviews with 
representatives of the public, property ownership, site manager, and regulatory agencies.  An 
assessment was made, conclusions stated, and recommendations outlined. 

We appreciate the opportunity to provide environmental services to Trammell Crow Company.  
If you have any questions concerning this report, or if we can assist you in any other matter, 
please contact me at (443) 455-1637. 

Sincerely, 
 

DRAFT 
Bradley Fountain 
Relationship Manager 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

Partner Engineering and Science, Inc. (Partner) has performed a Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment (ESA) in general accordance with the scope of work and limitations of ASTM 
Standard Practice E1527-05, the Environmental Protection Agency Standards and Practices for 
All Appropriate Inquiries (AAI) (40 CFR Part 312) and set forth by Trammell Crow Company 
for the property located at 1445 South Lemon Street in the City of Fullerton, Orange County, 
California (the “subject property”).  The Phase I Environmental Site Assessment is designed to 
provide Trammell Crow Company with an assessment concerning environmental conditions 
(limited to those issues identified in the report) as they exist at the subject property. 

Property Description 

The subject property is located on the northwest corner of Lemon Street and East Orangefair 
Avenue in a commercial area of Fullerton, California.  Please refer to the table below for further 
description of the subject property: 

Address: 1445 South Lemon Street*  

Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN): 073-081-15 

Nature of Use: Commercial/Restaurant 

Number of Buildings: One 

Number of Floors: One 

Type of Construction: Wood frame construction with stucco exterior and 
concrete slab-on-grade foundation 

Building Square Footage (SF): 8.852 SF  

Land Acreage (Ac): 6.38 Ac 

Date of Construction: 1987 

Current Tenants: Amazon Churrascaria (restaurant) 
*The subject property building is situated on a portion of a larger parcel of land identified by name and address as 
the Orangefair Market Place at 1412 South Harbor Boulevard.  The subject property is located in the southeast 
corner of the larger parcel. 

The subject property is currently a retail building occupied by Amazon Churrascaria for 
commercial/restaurant use.  In addition to the current structure, the subject property is also 
improved with large asphalt-paved parking areas on the northern and western areas of the site, as 
well as associated landscaping. No current tenants store or use significant quantities of hazardous 
substances. 
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According to available historical sources, the subject property was agricultural and/or undeveloped 
land from approximately 1938 through 1957. The subject property was formerly developed and 
used as a paved parking lot as part of the Orangefair Market Place from approximately 1957 
through 1966 and developed with a single structure for automotive repair (JC Penny’s Automotive 
and Tire Center) use from as early as 1967 until 1986 when the structure was razed. The current 
structure was developed and used for restaurant purposes from 1987 to present day. 

The JC Penny’s Automotive and Tire Center was formerly located at 1415 and 1445 South 
Lemon Street and 140 Orangefair Avenue (the subject property) from 1967 to 1986. The facility 
formerly contained four (4) underground storage tanks (USTs) that were removed from the 
subject property in 1986. According to an environmental report prepared by Hart Crowser and 
Frey Environmental, subsurface assessment activities that included soil and groundwater 
sampling were conducted at the subject property in 1995 and 1996. Low levels of petroleum 
hydrocarbons were detected in the soil samples only; groundwater samples did not indicate the 
presence of petroleum hydrocarbons.  Based upon the results of the tank closure activities, the 
Fullerton Fire Department issued a regulatory closure letter for the removal of the USTs on April 
9, 1996. 

The subject property is located within a retail center known as Orangefair Marketplace. The 
adjacent areas consist of paved parking lots of the retail center with retail buildings/shops beyond 
to the north and west, Orangefair Mall followed by a bowling alley (1501 South Lemon Street) 
and an apartment complex (132-172 East Orangefair Mall) to the south, and Lemon Street 
followed by a vacant lot and a Walmart (88 East Orangethorpe Avenue) to the east.  

According to site assessment activities conducted at the former onsite JC Penny’s Automotive 
Center and a former service station located on the northeast corner of the shopping mall in 1996, 
the depth and direction of groundwater in the vicinity of the subject property is present at 
approximately 82 feet below ground surface (bgs) and flows toward the southwest. 

Findings 

A recognized environmental condition (REC) refers to the presence or likely presence of any 
hazardous substance or petroleum product on a property under conditions that indicate an 
existing release, a past release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous substances or 
petroleum products into structures on the property or into the ground, groundwater, or surface 
water of the property.  The term REC includes hazardous substances and petroleum products 
even under conditions that might be in compliance with laws.  The term is not intended to 
include "de minimis" conditions that do not present a threat to human health and/or the 
environment and that would not be subject to an enforcement action if brought to the attention of 
appropriate governmental agencies.  The following was identified during the course of this 
assessment: 

 Partner did not identify any recognized environmental conditions during the course of this 
assessment. 
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A historical recognized environmental condition (HREC) refers to an environmental condition 
which would have been considered a REC in the past, but which is no longer considered a REC 
based on subsequent assessment or regulatory closure.  The following was identified during the 
course of this assessment: 

 The JC Penny’s Automotive and Tire Center was formerly located at 1415 and 1445 South 
Lemon Street and 140 Orangefair Avenue (the subject property) from 1967 to 1986. The 
facility formerly contained four (4) underground storage tanks (USTs) that were removed 
from the subject property in 1986. According to an environmental report prepared by Hart 
Crowser and Frey Environmental, subsurface assessment activities that included soil and 
groundwater sampling were conducted at the subject property in 1995 and 1996. Low levels 
of petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in the soil samples only; groundwater samples did 
not indicate the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons.  Based upon the results of the tank 
closure activities, the Fullerton Fire Department issued a regulatory closure letter for the 
removal of the USTs on April 9, 1996. As such, the former JC Penny’s Automotive Center 
and associated USTs represent a historic recognized environmental condition and no 
additional assessment activities area warranted.  

An environmental issue refers to environmental concerns identified by Partner, which do not 
qualify as RECs; however, require discussion.  The following was identified during the course of 
this assessment: 

 The subject property parcel was historically used for agricultural purposes.  There is a 
potential that agriculturally related chemicals: pesticides, herbicides, and fertilizers; may have 
been used and stored onsite.  The subject property is either paved over or covered by building 
structures that minimize direct contact to any potential remaining concentrations in the soil.  
Additionally, during previous site development activities, near surface soils (where residual 
pesticide concentrations would have most likely been present, if at all) were generally mixed 
with fill material or disturbed during grading.  Also, it is common that engineered fill material 
was placed over underlying soils as part of the development activities.  Furthermore, it is likely 
that residual pesticides (if any) would have likely degraded over time since the site was last 
utilized for agricultural purposes.  These additional variables serve to further reduce the 
potential for exposure to residual pesticides (if any).  Based on these reasons, Partner concludes 
that the possible former use of pesticides does not represent a recognized environmental 
condition or a human health risk.   
 

 Partner observed an unused groundwater monitoring well located near the southwest corner 
of the restaurant building. 

Conclusions, Opinions and Recommendations 

Partner has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope 
and limitations of ASTM Practice E1527-05 of 1445 South Lemon Street in the City of 
Fullerton, Orange County, California (the “subject property”).  Any exceptions to or deletions 
from this practice are described in Section 1.5 of this report.   
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This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions or 
environmental issues in connection with the subject property.  Based on the conclusions of this 
assessment, Partner recommends no further investigation of the subject property at this time. 

Although not recognized environmental conditions, the following items of concern were noted: 

 Even though the former JC Penny’s Automotive Center and associated USTs represent a 
historic recognized environmental condition and no additional assessment activities area 
warranted, it is possible that pockets of subsurface soil contamination may be found during 
excavation/construction activities. In the event excavation and/or construction activities are 
conducted at the subject property, excavated soil should be monitored for discoloration and 
odor during construction activities specifically within the southeast section of the subject 
property. If warranted, any discolored soil or soils with a petroleum odor should be 
segregated and tested for petroleum contamination; and if found, disposed of in accordance 
with local, state and federal regulations. 

 The groundwater monitoring well should be properly decommissioned and abandoned in 
accordance with local, state and federal regulations. 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

 

Partner Engineering and Science, Inc. (Partner) has performed a Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment (ESA) in general conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Standard 
Practice E1527-05 and the Environmental Protection Agency Standards and Practices for All 
Appropriate Inquiries (AAI) (40 CFR Part 312) for the property located at 1445 South Lemon 
Street in the City of Fullerton, Orange County, California (the “subject property”).  Any 
exceptions to, or deletions from, this scope of work are described in the report. 

1.1 Purpose 

The purpose of this ESA is to identify existing or potential Recognized Environmental 
Conditions (as defined by ASTM Standard E-1527-05) affecting the subject property that: 1) 
constitute or result in a material violation or a potential material violation of any applicable 
environmental law; 2) impose any material constraints on the operation of the subject property or 
require a material change in the use thereof; 3) require clean-up, remedial action or other 
response with respect to Hazardous Substances or Petroleum Products on or affecting the subject 
property under any applicable environmental law; 4) may affect the value of the subject property; 
and 5) may require specific actions to be performed with regard to such conditions and 
circumstances.  The information contained in the ESA Report will be used by Client to: 1) 
evaluate its legal and financial liabilities for transactions related to foreclosure, purchase, sale, 
loan origination, loan workout or seller financing; 2) evaluate the subject property’s overall 
development potential, the associated market value and the impact of applicable laws that restrict 
financial and other types of assistance for the future development of the subject property; and/or 
3) determine whether specific actions are required to be performed prior to the foreclosure, 
purchase, sale, loan origination, loan workout or seller financing of the subject property. 

This ESA was performed to permit the User to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for the 
innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective purchaser limitations 
on scope of Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act 
(CERCLA) (42 U.S.C. §9601) liability (hereinafter, the “landowner liability protections,” or 
“LLPs”).  ASTM Standard E-1527-05 constitutes “all appropriate inquiry into the previous 
ownership and uses of the property consistent with good commercial or customary practice” as 
defined at 42 U.S.C. §9601(35)(B). 

1.2 Scope of Work 

The scope of work for this ESA is in general accordance with the requirements of ASTM 
Standard E 1527-05.  This assessment included: 1) a property and adjacent site reconnaissance; 
2) interviews with key personnel; 3) a review of historical sources; 4) a review of regulatory 
agency records; and 5) a review of a regulatory database report provided by a third-party vendor. 
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If requested by Client, this report may also include the identification, discussion of, and/or 
limited sampling of asbestos-containing materials (ACMs), lead-based paint (LBP), mold, and/or 
radon. 

1.3 Limitations 

Partner warrants that the findings and conclusions contained herein were accomplished in 
accordance with the methodologies set forth in the Scope of Work.  These methodologies are 
described as representing good commercial and customary practice for conducting an ESA of a 
property for the purpose of identifying recognized environmental conditions.  There is a 
possibility that even with the proper application of these methodologies there may exist on the 
subject property conditions that could not be identified within the scope of the assessment or 
which were not reasonably identifiable from the available information.  Partner believes that the 
information obtained from the record review and the interviews concerning the subject property 
is reliable.  However, Partner cannot and does not warrant or guarantee that the information 
provided by these other sources is accurate or complete.  The conclusions and findings set forth 
in this report are strictly limited in time and scope to the date of the evaluations.  The 
conclusions presented in the report are based solely on the services described therein, and not on 
scientific tasks or procedures beyond the scope of agreed-upon services or the time and 
budgeting restraints imposed by the Client.  No other warranties are implied or expressed. 

Some of the information provided in this report is based upon personal interviews, and research 
of available documents, records, and maps held by the appropriate government and private 
agencies.  This report is subject to the limitations of historical documentation, availability, and 
accuracy of pertinent records, and the personal recollections of those persons contacted. 

This practice does not address requirements of any state or local laws or of any federal laws 
other than the all appropriate inquiry provisions of the LLPs.  Further, this report does not intend 
to address all of the safety concerns, if any, associated with the subject property. 

Environmental concerns, which are beyond the scope of a Phase I ESA as defined by ASTM 
include the following: ACMs, LBP, radon, and lead in drinking water.  These issues may affect 
environmental risk at the subject property and may warrant discussion and/or assessment; however, 
are considered non-scope issues.  If specifically requested by the Client, these non-scope issues are 
discussed in Section 6.3. 

1.4 User Reliance 

Trammell Crow Company engaged Partner to perform this assessment in accordance with an 
agreement governing the nature, scope and purpose of the work as well as other matters critical 
to the engagement.  All reports, both verbal and written, are for the sole use and benefit of 
Trammell Crow Company.  Either verbally or in writing, third parties may come into possession 
of this report or all or part of the information generated as a result of this work.  In the absence of 
a written agreement with Partner granting such rights, no third parties shall have rights of 
recourse or recovery whatsoever under any course of action against Partner, its officers, 
employees, vendors, successors or assigns.  Any such unauthorized user shall be responsible to 
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protect, indemnify and hold Partner, Client and their respective officers, employees, vendors, 
successors and assigns harmless from any and all claims, damages, losses, liabilities, expenses 
(including reasonable attorneys’ fees) and costs attributable to such Use.  Unauthorized use of 
this report shall constitute acceptance of and commitment to these responsibilities, which shall be 
irrevocable and shall apply regardless of the cause of action or legal theory pled or asserted.  
Additional legal penalties may apply.   

1.5 Limiting Conditions 

The findings and conclusions contain all of the limitations inherent in these methodologies that 
are referred to in ASTM E1527-05.   

Specific limitations and exceptions to this ESA are more specifically set forth below: 

 Interviews with past or current owners, operators and occupants were not reasonably 
ascertainable and thus constitute a data gap.  Based on information obtained from other 
historical sources (as discussed in Section 3.0), this data gap is not expected to alter the 
findings of this assessment. 

 Partner requested information relative to deed restrictions and environmental liens, and 
completion of a pre-survey questionnaire from the Report User.  This information was not 
provided at the time of the assessment. Based on information obtained from other historical 
sources (as discussed in Section 3.0), this data gap is not expected to alter the findings of this 
assessment. 

 Partner was not able to document the historical use of the property to the first developed use 
of the subject property since it was agriculturally developed by 1938. In Partner’s 
professional opinion, data failure, as defined in the ASTM guidelines, has occurred in 
attempting to document the history of the subject property back to the earlier date of 1940 or 
the first developed usage of the subject property.  Based on the use of the subject property for 
non-industrial purposes, this data failure is not critical and does not alter the conclusions or 
recommendations of this assessment.   

 Partner was unable to determine the property use at 5-year intervals, which constitutes a data 
gap.  Information concerning historical use of the subject property was unavailable from 
1938 to 1953.  Except for property tax files and recorded land title records, which were not 
considered to be sufficiently useful, Partner reviewed all standard historical sources and 
conducted appropriate interviews. 

 Partner submitted Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) requests to Fullerton Fire Department 
(FFD) for information pertaining to hazardous substances, underground storage tanks, 
releases, inspection records, etc. for the subject property.  As of this writing, the FFD has not 
responded to Partner’s request.  Based on information obtained from other historical sources, 
this limitation is not expected to alter the overall findings of this assessment.  If issues of an 
environmental concern are identified upon review of these documents, Partner will issue an 
addendum to this report. 
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Due to time constraints associated with this report, the Client has requested the report despite the 
above-listed limitations. 
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2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 

 

2.1 Site Location and Legal Description 

The subject property is located on the northwest corner of Lemon Street and East Orangefair 
Avenue in a commercial area of Fullerton, California.  Please refer to the table below for further 
description of the subject property: 

Address: 1445 South Lemon Street*  

Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN): 073-081-15 

Nature of Use: Commercial/Restaurant 

Number of Buildings: One 

Number of Floors: One 

Type of Construction: Wood frame construction with stucco exterior and 
concrete slab-on-grade foundation 

Building Square Footage (SF): 8.852 SF  

Land Acreage (Ac): 6.38 Ac 

Date of Construction: 1987 

Current Tenants: Amazon Churrascaria (restaurant) 
*The subject property building is situated on a portion of a larger parcel of land identified by name and address as 
the Orangefair Market Place at 1412 South Harbor Boulevard.  The subject property is located in the southeast 
corner of the larger parcel. 
 
In addition to the current structure, the subject property is also improved with large asphalt-
paved parking areas on the northern and western areas of the site, as well as associated 
landscaping. No current tenants store or use significant quantities of hazardous substances.   

According to the Orange County Assessor, an abbreviated legal description for the larger subject 
property parcel is described as “PFENINGER TR BLK 1 POR OFBLK & POR BLK 2” and 
ownership is currently vested in Orangefair Marketplace II/LLC. 

Please refer to Figure 1: Site Location Map, Figure 2: Topographic Map, Figure 3: Site Plan, and 
Appendix A: Site Photographs for the location and site characteristics of the subject property. 

2.2 Current Property Use 

The subject property is currently a retail building occupied by Amazon Churrascaria for 
commercial/restaurant use. No significant quantities of hazardous materials are stored and no 
hazardous waste is generated onsite.  No potential environmental concerns were identified during 
the onsite reconnaissance.  Non-ASTM issues are discussed in Section 6.3.   
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The subject property is designated for commercial development by the City of Fullerton and is 
considered a legal use in its current configuration.   

The subject property was not identified in the regulatory database report of Section 4.2.  

2.3 Current Use of Adjoining Properties 

The subject property is located within the Orangefair Marketplace and is surrounded by 
buildings for retail use and associated asphalt-paved parking lots.  The retail center is located 
within a mixed commercial and residential area of Fullerton, California.  During the vicinity 
reconnaissance, Partner observed the following land use on properties in the immediate vicinity 
of the subject property: 

Immediately surrounding properties 
North: An asphalt-paved parking lot beyond which is Burlington Coat Factory (140 

East Orangefair Mall) and a paved parking lot. 
South: Orangefair Avenue followed by a bowling alley (1501 S Lemon Avenue) and an 

apartment complex (132-172 East Orangefair Avenue). 
East: Lemon Street followed by a vacant lot and a Walmart (88 East Orangethorpe 

Avenue)  
West: An asphalt-paved parking lot followed by a multiple retail building (201-269 

East Orangefair Mall and 1428 South Harbor Boulevard) 

A former tenant located at 1428 South Harbor Boulevard, adjacent to the west, was identified in 
the regulatory database report of Section 4.2 as a Drycleaner and RCRA Generator.  

2.4 Physical Setting Sources 

2.4.1  Topography 

The United States Geological Survey (USGS), Fullerton, California Quadrangle 7.5 minute 
series topographic map was reviewed for this ESA. This map was published by the USGS in 
1965 and was photo revised in 1978.  According to the contour lines on the topographic map, the 
subject property is located at approximately 155 feet above mean sea level (MSL). The contour 
lines in the area of the subject property indicate the area slopes gently to the west-northwest. The 
Property is depicted as developed with several of the existing buildings in 1965 with several 
more of the existing buildings added in the 1978 map.  No surface waters are depicted as present 
on the subject property, nor are production wells or other significant surface features depicted on 
the USGS map.  The nearest surface water to the subject property is the Carbon Creek located 
approximately one-mile to the southwest. 

Please refer to Figure 2: Topographic Map. 
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2.4.2 Hydrology 

The subject property is located within the Orange County Coastal Plain Groundwater Basin 
(California DWR, 1967, 1975; Orange County Water District, 1991).  Three confined aquifers lie 
beneath the Property vicinity, all of which have historically yielded potable groundwater to local 
wells, are the Bolsa Aquifer at an average depth of 80 feet, the Alpha Aquifer at 300 feet depth, and 
the Beta Aquifer at an average depth of 400 feet below surface grade (DWR, 1968). 

According to groundwater monitoring and sampling activities conducted at the former JC Penny 
Auto Center in 1996, depth to groundwater is located at approximately 82 feet below ground 
surface (bgs).  The groundwater flow is expected to be in a southwesterly direction.  No on-site 
water wells or springs were observed during the subject property reconnaissance. 

The nearest surface water to the subject property is Carbon Creek located approximately one-
mile to the southwest. No settling ponds, lagoons, surface impoundments, wetlands or natural 
catch basins were observed at the subject property during this investigation. The subject property 
does not overlie a sole source aquifer. 

According to available information, a public water system operated by the City of Fullerton 
Department of Public Works (FDPW) serves the subject property vicinity.  According to a 
representative of the FDPW, shallow groundwater directly beneath the subject property is not 
utilized for domestic purposes.  The sources of public water for the City of Fullerton are surface 
water from the Colorado River and deep aquifers. 

Site drainage on the subject property is accomplished by sheet flow directed to several catch basins 
located throughout the subject property.  Storm water from building roofs is channeled to 
downspouts that are connected to the onsite storm water drainage system. The storm water drainage 
system on the subject property is connected to the municipal system operated by the City of 
Fullerton. 

2.4.3 Geology/Soils 

The subject property lies within the Orange County Coastal Plain area of the Los Angeles Basin.  
The plain consists of predominantly alluvial basin-fill material deposited by meandering tributaries 
of the Santa Ana River system (Morton, et al., 1979).  The present channels of the Santa Ana River 
and Santiago Creek are located approximately one-half mile to the west and northwest, respectively.  
Surficial geology in the subject property vicinity consists of recent alluvium of gravel, sand, silty 
sand, and clayey silt with an average thickness of 140 feet (Poland, et al., 1956; California DWR, 
1967).  This recent alluvium is underlain by the upper Pleistocene Lakewood Formation, which 
averages 500 feet in thickness and consists of alternating stratigraphic zones of coarse-grained sand 
and clayey silt. 

As is typical of Southern California, numerous fault zones are known to exist throughout the region.  
While the subject property is not located within an Alquist-Priolo Special Studies Zone (Hart, 
1992), it is within an area that can expect ground shaking typical of the region and is located 
approximately seven (7) miles northeast of the Newport-Inglewood Structural Zone, which is 
classified as an active fault zone under California's Alquist-Priolo guidelines (Bryant, 1988; Hart, 
1992). 
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Surficial geology in the vicinity of the subject property consists of recent alluvium of gravel, sand, 
silty sand, and clayey silt with an average thickness of 140 feet (Poland, et al., 1956; California 
DWR, 1967).  This recent alluvium is underlain by the upper Pleistocene Lakewood Formation, 
which averages 500 feet in thickness and consists of alternating stratigraphic zones of coarse-
grained sand and clayey silt. 

2.4.4 Flood Zone Information 

Partner performed a review of the Flood Insurance Rate Map, published by the Federal 
Emergency Management Agency.  According to Community Panel Number 06059C-01325, 
dated December 3, 2009, the subject property appears to be located in Zone X, an area located 
outside of the 100-year and 500-year flood plains. 



 

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
Project No. 12-97172.1 
December 31, 2010 
Page 9 

 

3.0 HISTORICAL INFORMATION 

 

Partner obtained historical use information about the subject property from a variety of sources.  
A chronological listing of the historical data found is summarized in the table below: 

Historical Use Information 
Period/Date Source Description/Use 

1938-1957 Aerial Photographs, Previous Reports Agricultural  
1957-1967 Aerial Photographs, Previous Reports Parking lot for retail 

center 
1967-1986 Aerial Photographs, City Directories, Building 

Records, Interviews, Previous Report 
JC Penny’s Automotive 
and Tire Center 

1987-Present Aerial Photographs, City Directories, Building 
Records, Interviews, Previous Reports 

Restaurant building 

The subject property parcel was historically used for agricultural purposes.  There is a potential 
that agriculturally related chemicals: pesticides, herbicides, and fertilizers; may have been used and 
stored onsite.  The subject property is either paved over or covered by building structures that 
minimize direct contact to any potential remaining concentrations in the soil.  Additionally, during 
previous site development activities, near surface soils (where residual pesticide concentrations 
would have most likely been present, if at all) were generally mixed with fill material or disturbed 
during grading.  Also, it is common that engineered fill material was placed over underlying soils as 
part of the development activities.  Furthermore, it is likely that residual pesticides (if any) would 
have likely degraded over time since the site was last utilized for agricultural purposes.  These 
additional variables serve to further reduce the potential for exposure to residual pesticides (if any).  
Based on these reasons, Partner concludes that the possible former use of pesticides does not 
represent a recognized environmental condition or a human health risk.   

Potential environmental concerns were identified in association with the current or historic use of 
the subject property, as further discussed in Section 4.1.3. 

3.1 Aerial Photograph Review 

On December 27, 2012, Partner obtained available aerial photographs of the subject property and 
surrounding area from GeoSearch Information and Mapping Solutions of Austin.  The aerial 
photographs were reviewed for indications of previous uses, as discussed below: 

Date: 1938    Scale: 1”=700’ 

The subject property appeared to be developed for agricultural use as an orange grove.   

The adjacent properties appear to be developed agriculturally as orange groves to the north, south, 
east, and west.   

Date: 1953    Scale: 1”=700’ 

The subject property appeared to be agricultural land.   
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The adjacent properties appeared to be agricultural land to the north and west, and orange groves to 
the south and east.   

Date: 1960    Scale: 1”=700’ 

The subject property appeared to be part of a large shopping center and was developed with a 
paved parking lot, with the exception of a small undeveloped area along the southern property 
boundary. 

The adjacent properties appear to be developed with paved parking areas and buildings for retail 
use to the north and west.  An asphalt-paved parking area and undeveloped land was present 
beyond Orangefair Avenue to the south.  An undeveloped lot and orange groves were present 
across Lemon Avenue to the east.   

Date: 1968    Scale: 1”=700’ 

An elongated building was present on the southeast corner of the subject property. The remainder of 
the property remained in use as a paved parking lot.  

One additional retail building was present in the retail center to the north. No other changes to the 
surrounding retail center to the north and west were noted.  An asphalt-paved parking area and an 
apartment complex were present beyond Orangefair Avenue to the south.  An undeveloped lot 
and a large retail building were present across Lemon Avenue to the east.   

Date: 1977    Scale: 1”=700’ 

No significant changes were observed on the subject or adjacent properties.   

Date: 1995    Scale: 1”=700’ 

A new retail building was present on the southeast corner of the subject property. The vacant lot to 
the east had been developed with a retail building and parking lot. No other significant changes to 
the subject or adjacent properties were evident.  

Date: 2002    Scale: 1”=700’ 

No significant changes were observed on the subject or adjacent properties. 

Copies of select aerial photographs are included in Appendix B of this report. 

3.2 Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps 

Sanborn maps were originally created in the late 1800s and early 1900s for assessing fire 
insurance liability in urbanized areas of the United States.  These maps include detailed town and 
building information.  

Partner reviewed Sanborn Fire insurance maps obtained from Environmental Data Resources 
(EDR) collection on December 21, 2012.  Sanborn map coverage was not available for the subject 
property.   
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3.3 City Directories 

City directories have been produced for most urban and some rural areas since the late 1800s.  The 
directories are generally not comprehensive and may contain gaps in time periods. 

Partner obtained and reviewed historical city directories from Fullerton Public Library on December 
21, 2010 for past names and businesses that were listed for the subject property and adjacent 
properties.  The findings are presented in the following table: 

City Directory Search for 1445 South Lemon Avenue (Subject Property) 
Year(s) Occupant Listed 

1958, 1966 No listing 
1970, 1974, 
1980, 1985 

JC Penny’s Automotive and Tire Center 

1993 Kings Table Buffet 
2005 Amazon Churrascaria 

According to the city directory review, the subject property was occupied by a JC Penny’s 
Automotive Center from as early as 1970 to 1985. The former JC Penny’s Automotive Center is an 
environmental sensitive former occupant. Additional information regarding the former JC Penny’s 
Automotive Center is contained is Section 4.1.3. Based on the city directory review, no other 
environmentally sensitive listings were identified for the subject property address. 

Multiple retail listings were noted for the adjacent properties abutting the subject property building 
and across Lemon Avenue to the east and Orangefair Avenue to the south.  It should be noted that 
adjacent to the subject property, a former dry cleaning tenant of the retail center, identified as 
Continental Cleaners at 1428 South Harbor Boulevard located approximately 150 feet west-
northwest (hydrologically cross to down gradient) of the subject property, was present in the center 
from as early as 1970 to late 2009.  Dry cleaning operations typically use chlorinated solvents, 
particularly tetrachloroethylene (PCE), during the dry cleaning process.  These, solvents, even when 
properly stored and disposed of, can be released from these facilities in small, frequent releases 
through floor drains, cracked concrete, and sewer systems.  Chlorinated solvents are highly mobile 
chemicals that can easily accumulate in the soil and migrate to the groundwater beneath a facility.  
However, this unit is located approximately 250 feet west-northwest of the subject property, in a 
cross to down gradient direction. Based on its distance from the subject property and the inferred 
direction of groundwater flow, the dry cleaner is not expected to represent a significant 
environmental concern. 

3.4 Historical Topographic Maps 

The United States Geological Survey (USGS), Fullerton, California Quadrangle 7.5 minute 
series topographic map was reviewed for this ESA. This map was published by the USGS in 
1965 and was photo revised in 1978. The subject property is depicted as developed with several 
of the existing buildings in 1965 with several more of the existing buildings added in the 1978 
map.   
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Additional historical topographic maps were not available at the time of the assessment.  The 
historical use of the subject property was researched through other standard historical sources. 
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4.0 REGULATORY RECORDS REVIEW 

 

4.1 Regulatory Agencies 

Partner contacted local agencies, such as environmental health departments, fire departments and 
building departments in order to determine any current and/or historic hazardous materials usage, 
storage and/or releases of hazardous substances on the subject property.  Additionally, Partner 
researched information on the presence of activity and use limitations (AULs) at these agencies.  
As defined by ASTM E1527-05, AULs are the legal or physical restrictions or limitations on the 
use of, or access to, a site or facility: 1) to reduce or eliminate potential exposure to hazardous 
substances or petroleum products in the soil or groundwater on the subject property; or 2) to 
prevent activities that could interfere with the effectiveness of a response action, in order to 
ensure maintenance of a condition of no significant risk to public health or the environment.  
These legal or physical restrictions, which may include institutional and/or engineering controls 
(IC/ECs), are intended to prevent adverse impacts to individuals or populations that may be 
exposed to hazardous substances and petroleum products in the soil or groundwater on the 
property. 

4.1.1 State Department 

Partner requested records from the California Department of Environmental Health Department 
(CAEHD) on December 21, 2012 for the subject property.  These records may contain evidence 
indicating current and/or historical hazardous materials usage, storage or releases, as well as the 
presence of underground storage tanks (USTs).   

No records regarding hazardous materials use, storage or releases, or the presence of USTs on 
the subject property were on file with the CAEHD.  

4.1.2 Health Department 

Partner requested records from the Orange County Health Care Agency (OCHCA) on December 
21, 2012 for the subject property.  These records may contain evidence indicating current and/or 
historical hazardous materials usage, storage or releases, as well as the presence of USTs.   

No records regarding hazardous materials use storage or releases, or the presence of USTs on the 
subject property were on file with the OCHCA. 

4.1.3 Fire Department 

Partner requested records from the Fullerton Fire Department (FFD) on December 21, 2012 for 
the subject property.  These records may contain evidence indicating current and/or historical 
hazardous materials usage, storage or releases, as well as the presence of USTs.   
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As of the date of this report, Partner has not received a response from the FFD for inclusion in 
this report. However, review of records from prior environmental reports indicated that a JC 
Penny’s Automotive and Tire Center was located at 1415 and 1445 South Lemon Street and 140 
Orangefair Avenue (the subject property) from 1967 to 1986. The facility formerly contained 
four (4) underground storage tanks (USTs) that were removed from the subject property in 1986. 
According to an environmental report prepared by Hart Crowser and Frey Environmental, 
subsurface assessment activities that included soil and groundwater sampling were conducted at 
the subject property in 1995 and 1996. Low levels of petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in 
the soil samples only; groundwater samples did not indicate the presence of petroleum 
hydrocarbons.  Based upon the results of the tank closure activities, the Fullerton Fire 
Department issued a regulatory closure letter for the removal of the USTs on April 9, 1996. As 
such, the former JC Penny’s Automotive Center and associated USTs represent a historic 
recognized environmental condition and no additional assessment activities area warranted.  

4.1.4 Air Quality Management District  

Partner researched the Air Quality Management District (AQMD) online database on December 
21, 2012 for information regarding any Permits to Operate (PTO), Notices of Violation (NOV), 
or Notices to Comply (NTC) records for the subject property related to air emission equipment, 
which may include dry cleaning machines and USTs. 

No PTOs, NOVs, NTCs or the presence of AULs were on file for the subject property with the 
AQMD.  

4.1.5 Regional Water Quality Control Board  

Partner researched the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) online database on 
December 21, 2012 for information regarding any releases to the subsurface which may have 
impacted or threatened a body of water. 

The RWQCB listed the former JC Penny’s Automotive Center as a closed site. No files were 
contained on the geotracker.com site. No other records regarding a release or the presence of 
AULs on the subject property were on file with the RWQCB. 

4.1.6 Department of Toxic Substances Control  

Partner researched the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) online database on 
December 21, 2012 for the subject property.  These records may contain evidence indicating 
current and/or historical hazardous materials usage, storage or releases.  

No records regarding a release or the presence of AULs on the subject property were on file with 
the DTSC.  
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4.1.7 Building Department 

Partner visited the Fullerton Building Department (FBD) on December 21, 2012 for information 
regarding historical tenants and property use of the subject property.  The following table 
contains a listing of permits reviewed: 

Building Records Reviewed for 1415-1445 South Lemon Street (Subject Property) 
Year(s) Owner/Applicant Description 

1987 King’s Table Buffet Construct New Restaurant Building (1445 South Lemon 
Street) 

According to records reviewed, the subject building was constructed in 1987. 

4.1.8 Planning Department 

Partner visited the Fullerton Planning Department (FPD) on December 21, 2012 for information 
on the subject property in order to identify AULs associated with the subject property. 

According to records reviewed, the subject property is zoned C-1 for commercial development 
by the City of Fullerton and is considered a legal use in its current configuration.   

No AULs were found for the subject property at the FPD. 

4.1.9 Oil & Gas Exploration 

The California Division of Oil, Gas and Geothermal Resources (DOGGR) maps contain 
information regarding oil and gas development.  According to Map W1-6, no oil or gas wells are 
located on or adjacent to the subject property. 

4.2  Mapped Database Records Search 

Information from standard federal, state, county, and city environmental record sources was 
provided by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR).  Data from governmental agency lists 
are updated and integrated into one database, which is updated as these data are released.  The 
information contained in this report was compiled from publicly available sources and the 
locations of the sites are plotted utilizing a geographic information system, which geocodes the 
site addresses.  The accuracy of the geocoded locations is approximately +/-300 feet.  Please 
refer to the radius map for a complete listing (Appendix C). 

The subject property was not identified in the regulatory database report.   

A former tenant located at 1428 South Harbor Boulevard, adjacent to the west, was identified in 
the regulatory database report of Section 4.2 as a drycleaner and RCRA Generator.  
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Federal NPL 

The National Priorities List (NPL) is the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) database of 
uncontrolled or abandoned hazardous waste sites identified for priority remedial actions under the 
Superfund Program. 

No NPL sites are located within 1-mile of the subject property. 

Federal CERCLIS List 

The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System 
(CERCLIS) list is a compilation of sites that the EPA has investigated or is currently investigating 
for a release or threatened release of hazardous substances. 

One CERCLIS site is listed greater than ¼-mile southeast of the subject property. This site is 
located more than ¼ mile west of the subject property, in a down gradient direction. Based on the 
location, distance, and/or regulatory status, this site is not considered a recognized environmental 
condition to the subject property. 

Federal CERCLIS-NFRAP Sites List 

The CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned (NFRAP) List is a compilation of sites that the 
EPA has investigated, and has determined that the facility does not pose a threat to human health or 
the environment, under the CERCLA framework.  

No CERCLIS-NFRAP sites are listed within ½ -mile of the subject property. 

Federal RCRA Generator List 

The EPA Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Program RCRA program identifies 
and tracks hazardous waste from the point of generation to the point of disposal. The RCRA 
Generators database is a compilation by the EPA of reporting facilities that generate hazardous 
waste. 

Two (2) RCRA Generator and one (1) Non RCRA Generator facilities are listed within ⅛-mile of 
the subject property.   

One of these sites is located within the Orangefair Marketplace and is located approximately 150 
feet west-northwest of the subject property in a cross to down gradient direction.  This site is the 
location of the former Continental Dry Cleaner which reportedly vacated the shopping mall in 2009. 
Site assessment activities conducted in 2002 found no significant subsurface contamination. The 
OCHCA subsequently closed the site on May 20 2002. Based on the relative distance, current 
regulatory status, and inferred direction of groundwater flow, these sites are not expected to 
represent a significant environmental concern.   

None of the remaining RCRA Generators are located adjacent to the subject property. 
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Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) TSD Facilities List 

The RCRA Treatment, Storage and Disposal (TSD) database is a compilation by the EPA of 
reporting facilities that treat, store or dispose of hazardous waste. 

No RCRA TSD sites are listed within ½-mile of the subject property.   

Federal RCRA CORRACTS Facilities List 

The RCRA CORRACTS database is the EPA’s list of TSD facilities subject to corrective action 
under RCRA.   

Two (2) RCRA CORRACTS facilities are listed within 1-mile of the subject property.  These 
sites are located more than ¼ mile down gradient of the subject property.  Based on the relative 
distance, current regulatory status, and inferred direction of groundwater, this site is not expected 
to represent a significant environmental concern.   

Federal Institutional Controls/Engineering Controls (IC/EC) 

The Federal IC/EC database is designed to assist the EPA in collecting, tracking, and updating 
information, as well as reporting on the major activities and accomplishments of the various 
Brownfield grant programs.  The IC/EC sites are superfund sites that have either engineering or 
an institutional control in place.  The data includes the control and the media contaminated. 

No Federal IC/EC sites were found within ¼-mile of the subject property. 

Federal Emergency Notification System (ERNS) 

The Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) is a national database used to collect 
information or reported release of oil or hazardous substances. 

No ERNS sites are listed on or adjacent to the subject property. 

State/Tribal Sites (SPL) 

The California Department of Environmental Health maintains a State Priority List (SPL) of sites 
considered to be actually or potentially contaminated and a State CERCLIS-equivalent list (SCL) 
of sites under investigation that could be actually or potentially contaminated and presenting a 
possible threat to human health and the environment. 

One (1) Response and twenty-six (26) Envirostor SPL sites are listed within 1-mile of the subject 
property.  These sites are all located more than ¼ mile from the subject property.  Based on the 
relative distance, current regulatory status, and/or inferred direction of groundwater, these sites 
are not expected to represent a significant environmental concern.   
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State Industrial Hazardous Waste (IHW) Sites 

The California Department of Environmental Health compiles a list of Industrial Hazardous 
Waste handlers located within the State of California. 

No IHW sites are reported within ½-mile of the subject property. 

Solid Waste/Landfill Facilities (SWLF) 

A database of SWLF is prepared by the California Department of Environmental Health. 

No SWLF facilities are listed within ½-mile of the subject property. 

State Leaking Underground Storage Tank List (LUST) 

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board (CRWQCB) compiles lists of all leaks of 
hazardous substances from underground storage tanks. 

Twenty-three (23) LUST sites are located within 1-mile of the subject property.  Three (3) sites are 
located within ⅛ mile of the subject property and are further discussed below:  

 Fullerton Gas (Standard Oil/Chevron Station) at 251 Orangethorpe Avenue is located 
approximately 500 feet north (hydrologically up to cross gradient) of the subject property.  
According to the regulatory database a release of gasoline was discovered in January 1965.  
The responsible party is not indentified with the lead agency listed as the Orange County 
Health Care Agency.  Case closure was granted on May 8, 1987.  Based on the current case 
closed status and relative distance, this site is not expected to represent a significant 
environmental concern.   

 Dicker Warmington Properties (Fullerton Town Center) at 101 Orangethorpe Avenue is located 
approximately 600-feet to the northwest (hydrologically cross-gradient) of the subject property.  
This site is listed twice on the regulatory database with both listings discussed here.  According 
to the first regulatory database listing a release of gasoline which was discovered during tank 
closure activities (date not provided).  The responsible party is not indentified with the lead 
agency listed as the Orange County Health Care Agency.  Case closure was granted on 
November 21, 1984.  The second listing identifies a release of diesel/gasoline which reportedly 
affected the soil and groundwater was discovered (date not provided).  This site is identified 
with Number T0605943783 and listed as open-Verification Monitoring.  Based on the relative 
distance and inferred direction of groundwater flow, this site is not expected to represent a 
significant environmental concern. 

 Montgomery Ward/Former Montgomery Ward Auto Center at 1331 South Harbor Boulevard is 
located approximately 800-feet to the northwest (hydrologically cross-gradient) of the subject 
property.  This site is listed twice on the regulatory database with both listings are for the same 
release/file number.  According to the regulatory database listing a release of gasoline which 
was discovered during tank closure activities (date not provided).  Case closure was granted on 
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July 17, 2003.  Based on the relative distance, media affected (soil), regulatory status, and 
inferred direction of groundwater flow, this site is not expected to represent a significant 
environmental concern. 

The remaining sites are located more than ⅛-mile of the subject property and situated 
hydrologically cross- to down-gradient.  Based on the relative distance, current regulatory status, 
and/or inferred direction of groundwater flow, these sites are not expected to represent a significant 
environmental concern. 

State Underground Storage Tank/Aboveground Storage Tank List (UST/AST) 

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board (CRWQCB) compiles a list of UST and 
AST locations. 

No registered UST/AST facilities are listed on or adjacent to the subject property.  

State/Tribal VCP Sites 

The California Department of Environmental Health compiles a list of Voluntary Cleanup 
Program (VCP) sites. 

No State/Tribal VCP sites were found within ½-mile of the subject property. 

State/Tribal Brownfield Sites 

The California Department of Environmental Health has developed an electronic database system 
with information about sites that are known to be contaminated with hazardous substances as well 
as information on uncharacterized properties where further studies may reveal problems. 

No State/Tribal Brownfield sites were found within ½-mile of the subject property. 

US Brownfield Sites 

The EPA Brownfield database was reviewed to identify facilities that qualify for federal 
remediation funding under the Small Business Liability Relief and Brownfield Revitalization Act 
(the “Brownfield” amendment to CERCLA).   

No US Brownfield sites were noted within ½-mile search of the subject property.   

Statewide Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanups (SLIC)  

The SLIC program is designed to protect and restore water quality from spills, leaks and similar 
discharges.  This database is maintained by State Water Resources Control Board. 
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Five (5) SLIC sites are listed within ½-mile of the subject property.  These sites are located more 
than ¼ mile from the subject property.  Based on the relative distance, current regulatory status, 
and/or inferred direction of groundwater flow, these sites are not expected to represent a 
significant environmental concern.   

Tribal Records 

The EPA maintains a database of Indian administered lands of the United States that total 640 
acres or more. 

No Tribal sites were found within 1-mile of the subject property. 

DRYCLEANERS Sites 

The California Department of Environmental Health maintains a list of registered dry cleaning 
facilities. 

One (1) DRYCLEANERS was found within ½ mile of the subject property.   
 
 Continental Cleaners, 1428 South Harbor Boulevard is located within the Orangefair 

Marketplace and is located approximately 150 feet west-northwest of the subject property in a 
cross to down gradient direction.  This site is the location of the former Continental Dry Cleaner 
which reportedly vacated the shopping mall in 2009. Site assessment activities conducted in 
2002 found no significant subsurface contamination. The OCHCA subsequently closed the site 
on May 20, 2002. Based on the relative distance, current regulatory status, and inferred direction 
of groundwater flow, this site is not expected to represent a significant environmental concern.  

 
Cortese/Historic Cortese Sites 

The California Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) retains the Cortese/Historic Cortese list, 
a compilation of the LUST, SWF/LS and Cal-Sites lists.  

The subject property is not a listed Cortese/Historic Cortese site. Eight (8) Historic Cortese sites 
are listed within one mile of the subject property. These sites are duplicated in the lists above. 

HWP Sites 

The Department of Environmental Health maintains a list of information on permitted hazardous 
waste facilities and corrective action sites tracked in EnviroStor. These sites are duplicated in the 
Envirostor list above. 

Former Manufactured Gas (Coal Gas) Sites 

EDR maintains a proprietary Database of former facilities that manufactured coal gas. 

No former manufactured coal gas sites are listed within ½ mile of the subject property. 
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Historic Auto Stations 

The Historic Auto Stations is a proprietary EDR list of potential gas/service stations as compiled by 
review of city directories. 

No Historic Auto Stations are listed on the subject property. No adjacent site is listed on the 
Historic Auto Stations list. 

EDR Historical Cleaners 

The Historic Cleaners is a proprietary EDR list of potential dry cleaners as compiled by review of 
city directories. 

No Historic Cleaners are listed on the subject property. No adjacent site is listed on the Cleaners 
list. 



 

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
Project No. 12-97172.1 
December 31, 2010 
Page 22 

 

5.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION AND INTERVIEWS 

 
In order to qualify for one of the Landowner Liability Protections (LLPs) offered by the Small 
Business Liability Relief and Brownfields Revitalization Act of 2001 (the Brownfields 
Amendments), the User must provide the following information (if available) to the 
environmental professional.  Failure to provide this information could result in a determination 
that all appropriate inquiry is not complete.  The user is asked to provide information or 
knowledge of the following: 

 Environmental cleanup liens that are filed or recorded against the site. 

 Activity and land use limitations that are in place on the site or that have been filed or 
recorded in a registry. 

 Specialized knowledge or experience of the person seeking to qualify for the LLPs. 

 Relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value of the property if it were not 
contaminated.   

 Commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the property. 

 The degree of obviousness of the presence or likely presence of contamination at the 
property, and the ability to detect the contamination by appropriate assessment. 

 The reason for preparation of this Phase I ESA. 

Fulfillment of these user responsibilities is key to qualification for the identified defenses to 
CERCLA liability. Partner requested our Client to provide information to satisfy User 
Responsibilities as identified in Section 6 of the ASTM guidance. 

Pursuant to ASTM E 1527-05, Partner requested the following site information from Orangefair 
Marketplace LLC (User of this report).   

Item 
Provided 
By User 

Not 
Provided 
By User 

Discussed 
Below 

Does 
Not 
Apply 

Environmental Pre-Survey Questionnaire  X   

Title Records X    

Environmental Liens or Activity and Use 
Limitation 

 X   

Specialized Knowledge  X   

Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues  X   

Identification of Key Site Manager X    

Reason for Performing Phase I ESA 
Yes, See 

Section 1.1 
   

Prior Environmental Reports X    

Other  X   
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5.1 Interviews 

5.1.1 Interview with Owner 

The owner of the subject property was not available to be interviewed at the time of the 
assessment. 

5.1.2 Interview with Report User  

Please refer to Section 5.2 below for information requested from the Report User.  The 
information requested was not received prior to the issuance of this report.  Because the Report 
User (Client) is a lender, it is understood that the Report User would not have knowledge of the 
property that would significantly impact our ability to satisfy the objectives of this assessment.  
The lack of this information is not considered to represent a significant data gap. 

5.1.3 Interview with Key Site Manager  

Ms. Chi Vu, key site manager of the Summit Team, indicated that she had no information 
pertaining to any pending, threatened, or past litigation relevant to hazardous substances or 
petroleum products in, on, or from the subject property; any pending, threatened, or past 
administrative proceedings relevant to hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or 
from the subject property; or any notices from a governmental entity regarding any possible 
violation of environmental laws or possible liability relating to hazardous substances or 
petroleum products.  

According to Ms. Vu, the subject building was originally constructed in 1987 as a restaurant 
building.   

5.1.4 Interviews with Past Owners, Operators and Occupants 

Interviews with past owners, operators and occupants were not reasonably ascertainable and thus 
constitute a data gap. 

5.1.5 Interview with Others 

As the subject property is not an abandoned property as defined in ASTM 1527-05, interview 
with others were not performed.   

5.2 User Provided Information 

5.2.1 Title Records 

Partner was provided with a preliminary title search conducted by First American Title Insurance 
Company, dated October 11, 2012, for review as part of this assessment. No environmental 
issues or named entities appear to be of environmental concern. 
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5.2.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitation 

Partner requested information from the User regarding knowledge of environmental liens and 
activity and use limitations (AULs) for the subject property.  No environmental lien or activity 
and use limitation information was provided by the User at the time of the assessment. 

5.2.3 Specialized Knowledge 

Partner inquired with the User regarding any specialized knowledge of environmental conditions 
associated with the subject property.  No specialized knowledge was provided by the User at the 
time of the assessment. 

5.2.4 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information 

Partner inquired with the User regarding any commonly known or reasonably ascertainable 
information within the local community about the subject property that is material to recognized 
environmental conditions in connection with the subject property.  Commonly known or 
reasonably ascertainable information associated with the subject property was not provided by 
the User at the time of the assessment. 

5.2.5 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues 

Partner inquired with the User regarding any knowledge of reductions in property value due to 
environmental issues.  Knowledge of valuation reductions associated with the subject property 
was not provided by the User at the time of the assessment.   

5.2.6 Previous Reports and Other Provided Documentation 

The following information was provided to Partner for review during the course of this 
assessment: 

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, National Assessment Corporation (September 15, 2004) 

National Assessment Corporation (NAC) prepared this report on behalf of Keybank National 
Association and was conducted for the entire retail center.  NAC reviewed regulatory files, 
government database lists, historical documents and photographs, as well as performed a site 
visit.  NAC noted that the subject property was a retail center on the day of their site visit. 
Although a dry cleaners was present on-site (but not at the subject property), based on a recent 
subsurface investigation and site observations, no recognized environmental conditions were 
noted with the property or any of the adjoining properties during the site reconnaissance.  

Historic research revealed the subject property had been developed with the existing multi-tenant 
retail center since its original development in 1957.  The center has been expanded several times 
since its original development with the addition of several retail buildings between 1984 and 2004.  
Prior to the current development, the subject property was either predominantly agricultural or 
undeveloped land dating back to at least 1938.  The northeast corner of the shopping center was 
developed with a Standard Service Station (not part of the subject property) from 1957 to 1982, 
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when the station was demolished and the underground storage tanks were reportedly removed. 
Additional USTs were present at a former JC Penny’s location (subject property).  All of the UST 
had been removed and granted site closure by the regulatory agencies.  No potential onsite or 
offsite sources of contamination were identified through review of an environmental database 
search report.  NAC did not make any recommendations for any additional work. 

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, Partner Engineering and Science, Inc. (January 28, 
2010) 

Partner Engineering and Science, Inc. (Partner) prepared this report on behalf of Orangefair 
Marketplace LLC and was conducted for one unit within the retail center (a former Circuit City 
building) that was not the subject property.  Partner reviewed regulatory files, government 
database lists, historical documents and photographs, as well as performed a site visit.  Partner 
noted that the property was vacant on the day of their site visit. No potential onsite or offsite 
sources of contamination were identified through review of an environmental database search 
report.  Partner did not make any recommendations for any additional work. 
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6.0 SITE RECONNAISANCE 

 
The subject property was inspected by Scott Zook of Partner on December 27, 2012.  The weather 
at the time of the site visit was clear.  The Property Manager was identified as Chi Vu of the 
Summit Team.  Ms. Vu accompanied Partner during field reconnaissance activities and provided 
information pertaining to the current operations and maintenance of the subject property.   

All areas of the subject property were accessible at the time of the site inspection.  There were no 
physical or visual obstructions of the subject property.   

The subject property is currently a retail building occupied by Amazon Churrascaria for 
commercial/restaurant use. No significant quantities of hazardous materials are stored and no 
hazardous waste is generated onsite.  No potential environmental concerns were identified during 
the onsite reconnaissance.  Non-ASTM issues are discussed in Section 6.3.   

6.1 General Site Characteristics 

6.1.1 Solid Waste Disposal 

Solid waste generated at the subject property is disposed of in commercial dumpsters located 
behind the subject building.  An independent solid waste disposal contractor removes solid waste 
from the subject property.  According to property personnel, only household trash is collected in 
the on-site solid waste dumpsters.   

6.1.2 Sewage Discharge and Disposal 

Sanitary discharges on the subject property are directed into the municipal sanitary sewer system.  
The City of Fullerton services the subject property vicinity.  No wastewater treatment facilities 
or septic systems are located on the subject property.   

6.1.3 Surface Water Drainage 

Storm water is removed from the subject property primarily by sheet flow action across the 
paved surfaces towards storm water drains located throughout the subject property and in the 
public right of way.  Site storm water from roofs, landscaped areas, and paved areas is directed to 
on-site concrete swales, which drain to the public right of way, and to on-site storm water drains.  
The subject property is connected to a municipal owned and maintained sewer system.   

The subject property does not appear to be a designated wetland area, based on information 
obtained from the United States Department of Agriculture; however, a comprehensive wetlands 
survey would be required in order to formally determine actual wetlands on the subject property.  
No surface impoundments, wetlands, natural catch basins, settling ponds, or lagoons are located 
on the subject property.  No drywells were identified on the subject property.   
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6.1.4 Source of Heating and Cooling 

Heating and cooling systems as well as domestic hot water equipment are fueled by electricity 
and natural gas provided by Southern California Edison (SCE) and Southern California Gas 
Company, respectively.  The mechanical system is comprised of electric powered packaged units 
on the roof of the building.  Hot water is provided by central natural gas boiler units.   

6.1.5 Wells and Cisterns 

No aboveground evidence of wells or cisterns was observed during the site reconnaissance.   

6.1.6 Wastewater 

Domestic wastewater generated at the subject property is disposed by means of the sanitary 
sewer system.  No industrial process is currently performed at the subject property.   

6.1.7 Septic Systems 

No septic systems were observed or reported on the subject property.   

6.1.8 Additional Site Observations 

No additional general site characteristics were observed.   

6.2 Potential Environmental Hazards 

6.2.1 Hazardous Materials and Petroleum Products Used or Stored at the Site 

Other than small amounts or janitorial and cleaning products, no hazardous materials or 
petroleum products were observed on the subject property.   

6.2.2 Aboveground & Underground Hazardous Substance or Petroleum Product Storage 
Tanks (ASTs/USTs) 

No evidence of current ASTs or USTs was observed during the site reconnaissance.   

As previously discussed, the subject property formerly contained four (4) USTs that were 
utilized by the former JC Penny’s Automotive and Tire Center removed from the subject 
property in 1986. According to an environmental report prepared by Hart Crowser and Frey 
Environmental, subsurface assessment activities that included soil and groundwater sampling 
were conducted at the subject property in 1995 and 1996. Low levels of petroleum hydrocarbons 
were detected in the soil samples only; groundwater samples did not indicate the presence of 
petroleum hydrocarbons.  Based upon the results of the tank closure activities, the Fullerton Fire 
Department issued a regulatory closure letter for the removal of the USTs on April 9, 1996. As 
such, the former JC Penny’s Automotive Center and associated USTs represent a historic 
recognized environmental condition and no additional assessment activities area warranted.  
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Even though the former JC Penny’s Automotive Center and associated USTs represent a historic 
recognized environmental condition and no additional assessment activities area warranted, it is 
possible that pockets of subsurface soil contamination may be found during 
excavation/construction activities. In the event excavation and/or construction activities are 
conducted at the subject property, excavated soil should be monitored for discoloration and odor 
during construction activities specifically within the southeast section of the subject property. If 
warranted, any discolored soil or soils with a petroleum odor should be segregated and tested for 
petroleum contamination; and if found, disposed of in accordance with local, state and federal 
regulations. 

6.2.3 Evidence of Releases 

No spills, stains or other indications that a surficial release has occurred at the subject property 
were observed.   

6.2.4 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) 

Older transformers and other electrical equipment could contain polychlorinated biphenyls 
(PCBs) at a level that subjects them to regulation by the U.S. EPA.  PCBs in electrical equipment 
are controlled by United States Environmental Protection Agency regulations 40 CFR, Part 761. 
Under the regulations, there are three categories into which electrical equipment can be 
classified: 1) Less than 50 parts per million (ppm) of PCBs – “Non-PCB;” 2) 50 ppm-500 ppm – 
“PCB-Contaminated;” and, 3) Greater than 500 ppm – “PCB-Containing.”  The manufacture, 
process, or distribution in commerce or use of any PCB in any manner other than in a totally 
enclosed manner was prohibited after January 1, 1977. 

The on-site reconnaissance addressed indoor and outdoor transformers that may contain PCBs.  
One (1) pad-mounted transformer was observed in the southeast portion of the subject property.  
The transformer is not labeled indicating PCB content.  No staining or leakage was observed in 
the vicinity of the transformer.  Based on the good condition of the equipment and date of 
installation (1987), the transformer is not expected to represent a significant environmental 
concern.   

Additionally, no other potential PCB-containing equipment (interior transformers, oil-filled 
switches, hoists, lifts, dock levelers, hydraulic elevators, balers, etc.) was observed on the subject 
property during Partner’s reconnaissance.   

6.2.5 Strong, Pungent or Noxious Odors 

No strong, pungent or noxious odors were evident during the site reconnaissance.   

6.2.6 Pools of Liquid 

No pools of liquid were observed on the subject property.   
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6.2.7 Drains, Sumps and Clarifiers 

No drains, sumps or clarifiers, other than those associated with storm water removal, were 
observed on the subject property.   

6.2.8 Pits, Ponds and Lagoons 

No pits, ponds or lagoons were observed on the subject property.   

6.2.9 Stressed Vegetation 

No stressed vegetation was observed on the subject property.   

6.2.10 Additional Potential Environmental Hazards 

One groundwater monitoring well was observed near the southwest corner of the restaurant 
building. No records regarding the groundwater monitoring well were found, but the well is 
assumed to be related to the former site assessment activities associated with the former JC Penny’s 
Automotive Center which received regulatory site closure in 1996. Based upon the inactive use of 
the groundwater monitoring well, the groundwater monitoring well should be properly 
decommissioned and abandoned in accordance with local, state and federal regulations. 

No additional environmental hazards, including landfill activities or radiological hazards, were 
observed.   

6.3 Non-ASTM Services 

6.3.1 Asbestos-Containing Materials (ACMs) 

Asbestos is the name given to a number of naturally occurring, fibrous silicate minerals mined 
for their useful properties such as thermal insulation, chemical and thermal stability, and high 
tensile strength. Asbestos is commonly used as an acoustic insulator, thermal insulation, fire 
proofing and in other building materials.  Exposure to airborne friable asbestos may result in a 
potential health risk because persons breathing the air may breathe in asbestos fibers.  Continued 
exposure can increase the amount of fibers that remain in the lung. Fibers embedded in lung 
tissue over time may cause serious lung diseases including: asbestosis, lung cancer, or 
mesothelioma.   

The Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) regulation 29 CFR 1926.1101 
requires certain construction materials to be presumed to contain asbestos, for purposes of this 
regulation.  All thermal system insulation (TSI), surfacing material, and asphalt/vinyl flooring 
that are present in a building constructed prior to 1980 and have not been appropriately tested are 
“presumed asbestos-containing material” (PACM). 

The subject property building was constructed in 1987.  As such, an asbestos evaluation was not 
required by the scope of services; however, please refer to the table below for observed materials 
that would be considered suspect ACMs in the event of a thorough survey.   
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Suspect ACMs 

Suspect ACM Location 
Friable 
Yes/No 

Physical Condition 

Drywall Systems Throughout Building Interior No Good 
Ceiling Tiles Throughout Building Interior No Good 
Fake stone wall treatments Throughout Building Interior No Good 
Stucco Throughout Buuilding Exterior No Good 
Roofing materials Roof No Not observed 

The limited visual survey consisted of noting observable materials (materials which were readily 
accessible and visible during the course of the site reconnaissance) that are commonly known to 
potentially contain asbestos.  This activity was not designed to discover all sources of suspect 
ACM, PACM, or asbestos at the site; or to comply with any regulations and/or laws relative to 
planned disturbance of building materials such as renovation or demolition, or any other regulatory 
purpose.  Rather, it is intended to give the User an indication if significant (significant due to 
quantity, accessibility, or condition) potential sources of ACM or PACM are present at the subject 
property.  Additional sampling, inspection, and evaluation will be warranted for any other use. 

Partner was not provided building plans or specifications for review, which may have been useful in 
determining areas likely to have used ACM.  

According to the US EPA, ACM and PACM that is intact and in good condition can, in general, 
be managed safely in-place under an Operations and Maintenance (O&M) Program until removal 
is dictated by renovation, demolition, or deteriorating material condition.  Prior to any 
disturbance of the construction materials within this facility, a comprehensive ACM survey is 
recommended. 

6.3.2 Lead-Based Paint (LBP) 

Due to the commercial nature of use of the subject property, lead-based paint was not considered 
within the scope of this assessment. 

6.3.3 Radon 

Radon is a colorless, odorless, naturally occurring, radioactive, inert, gaseous element formed by 
radioactive decay of radium (Ra) atoms.  The US EPA has prepared a map to assist National, 
State, and local organizations to target their resources and to implement radon-resistant building 
codes.  The map divides the country into three Radon Zones; Zone 1 being those areas with the 
average predicted indoor radon concentration in residential dwellings exceeding the US EPA 
Action Limit of 4.0 picoCuries per Liter (pCi/L).  It is important to note that the EPA has found 
homes with elevated levels of radon in all three zones, and the US EPA recommends site-specific 
testing in order to determine radon levels at a specific location.  However, the map does give a 
valuable indication of the propensity of radon gas accumulation in structures.   
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Radon sampling was not conducted as part of this assessment.  Review of the US EPA Map of 
Radon Zones places the subject property in Zone 3, where average predicted radon levels are less 
than 2.0 pCi/L.   

Based upon the radon zone classification, radon is not considered to be a significant 
environmental concern. 

6.3.4 Lead in Drinking Water 

According to available information, a public water system operated by the Fullerton Department 
of Public Works (FDPW) serves the subject property vicinity.  According to a representative of 
the FDPW, shallow groundwater directly beneath the subject property is not utilized for domestic 
purposes.  The sources of public water for the City of Fullerton are surface water from the 
Colorado River and deep aquifers.  According to the City of Fullerton and the 2012 Annual 
Water Quality Report, water supplied to the subject property is in compliance with all State and 
Federal regulations pertaining to drinking water standards, including lead and copper.  Water 
sampling was not conducted to verify water quality. 

6.3.5 Mold 

Molds are microscopic organisms found virtually everywhere, indoors and outdoors.  Mold will 
grow and multiply under the right conditions, needing only sufficient moisture (e.g.in the form of 
very high humidity, condensation, or water from a leaking pipe, etc.) and organic material (e.g., 
ceiling tile, drywall, paper, or natural fiber carpet padding).  Mold growths often appear as 
discoloration, staining, or fuzzy growth on building materials or furnishings and are varied colors 
of white, gray, brow, black, yellow, and green.  In large quantities, molds can cause allergic 
symptoms when inhaled or through the toxins the molds emit.  

Partner observed accessible, interior areas for the subject property building for significant 
evidence of mold growth; however, this ESA should not be used as a mold survey or inspection.  
Additionally, this inspection was not designed to assess all areas of potential mold growth that 
may be affected by mold growth on the subject property.  Rather, it is intended to give the client 
an indication as to whether or not conspicuous (based on observed areas) mold growth is present 
at the subject property.  This evaluation did not include a review of pipe chases, mechanical 
systems, or areas behind enclosed walls and ceilings. 

No obvious indications of water damage or mold growth were observed during Partner’s visual 
inspection.  

6.4 Adjacent Property Reconnaissance 

The adjacent property reconnaissance consisted of observing the adjacent properties from the 
subject property premises.  No items of environmental concern were identified on the adjacent 
properties during the site inspection, including hazardous materials, petroleum products, ASTs, 
USTs, evidence of releases, PCBs, strong or noxious odors, pools of liquids, sumps or clarifiers, 
pits or lagoons, stressed vegetation, or any other potential environmental hazards. 
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It should be noted that although not immediately adjacent to the subject property, a former dry 
cleaning tenant of the retail center, identified as Continental Cleaners, 1428 South Harbor 
Boulevard, was present in the center from as early as 1970 to late 2009.  Dry cleaning operations 
typically use chlorinated solvents, particularly tetrachloroethylene (PCE), during the dry cleaning 
process.  These, solvents, even when properly stored and disposed of, can be released from these 
facilities in small, frequent releases through floor drains, cracked concrete, and sewer systems.  
Chlorinated solvents are highly mobile chemicals that can easily accumulate in the soil and migrate 
to the groundwater beneath a facility.  However, this unit is located 150 feet west-northwest of the 
subject property, in a cross to down gradient direction. Site assessment activities conducted in 2002 
found no significant subsurface contamination. The OCHCA subsequently closed the site on May 
20 2002. Based on the relative distance, current regulatory status, and inferred direction of 
groundwater flow, these sites are not expected to represent a significant environmental concern. 
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7.0 FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 

 

Findings 

A recognized environmental condition (REC) refers to the presence or likely presence of any 
hazardous substance or petroleum product on a property under conditions that indicate an 
existing release, a past release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous substances or 
petroleum products into structures on the property or into the ground, groundwater, or surface 
water of the property.  The term REC includes hazardous substances and petroleum products 
even under conditions that might be in compliance with laws.  The term is not intended to 
include "de minimis" conditions that do not present a threat to human health and/or the 
environment and that would not be subject to an enforcement action if brought to the attention of 
appropriate governmental agencies.  The following was identified during the course of this 
assessment: 

 Partner did not identify any recognized environmental conditions during the course of this 
assessment. 

A historical recognized environmental condition (HREC) refers to an environmental condition 
which would have been considered a REC in the past, but which is no longer considered a REC 
based on subsequent assessment or regulatory closure.  The following was identified during the 
course of this assessment: 

 The JC Penny’s Automotive and Tire Center was formerly located at 1415 and 1445 South 
Lemon Street and 140 Orangefair Avenue (the subject property) from 1967 to 1986. The 
facility formerly contained four (4) underground storage tanks (USTs) that were removed 
from the subject property in 1986. According to an environmental report prepared by Hart 
Crowser and Frey Environmental, subsurface assessment activities that included soil and 
groundwater sampling were conducted at the subject property in 1995 and 1996. Low levels 
of petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in the soil samples only; groundwater samples did 
not indicate the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons.  Based upon the results of the tank 
closure activities, the Fullerton Fire Department issued a regulatory closure letter for the 
removal of the USTs on April 9, 1996. As such, the former JC Penny’s Automotive Center 
and associated USTs represent a historic recognized environmental condition and no 
additional assessment activities area warranted.  

An environmental issue refers to environmental concerns identified by Partner, which do not 
qualify as RECs; however, require discussion.  The following was identified during the course of 
this assessment: 

 The subject property parcel was historically used for agricultural purposes.  There is a 
potential that agriculturally related chemicals: pesticides, herbicides, and fertilizers; may have 
been used and stored onsite.  The subject property is either paved over or covered by building 
structures that minimize direct contact to any potential remaining concentrations in the soil.  
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Additionally, during previous site development activities, near surface soils (where residual 
pesticide concentrations would have most likely been present, if at all) were generally mixed 
with fill material or disturbed during grading.  Also, it is common that engineered fill material 
was placed over underlying soils as part of the development activities.  Furthermore, it is likely 
that residual pesticides (if any) would have likely degraded over time since the site was last 
utilized for agricultural purposes.  These additional variables serve to further reduce the 
potential for exposure to residual pesticides (if any).  Based on these reasons, Partner concludes 
that the possible former use of pesticides does not represent a recognized environmental 
condition or a human health risk.   

 Partner observed an unused groundwater monitoring well located near the southwest corner 
of the restaurant building. 

Conclusions, Opinions and Recommendations 

Partner has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope 
and limitations of ASTM Practice E1527-05 of 1445 South Lemon Street in the City of 
Fullerton, Orange County, California (the “subject property”).  Any exceptions to or deletions 
from this practice are described in Section 1.5 of this report.   

This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions or 
environmental issues in connection with the subject property.  Based on the conclusions of this 
assessment, Partner recommends no further investigation of the subject property at this time. 

Although not recognized environmental conditions, the following items of concern were noted: 

 Even though the former JC Penny’s Automotive Center and associated USTs represent a 
historic recognized environmental condition and no additional assessment activities area 
warranted, it is possible that pockets of subsurface soil contamination may be found during 
excavation/construction activities. In the event excavation and/or construction activities are 
conducted at the subject property, excavated soil should be monitored for discoloration and 
odor during construction activities specifically within the southeast section of the subject 
property. If warranted, any discolored soil or soils with a petroleum odor should be 
segregated and tested for petroleum contamination; and if found, disposed of in accordance 
with local, state and federal regulations. 

 The groundwater monitoring well should be properly decommissioned and abandoned in 
accordance with local, state and federal regulations. 
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8.0 SIGNATURES OF ENVIRONMETAL PROFESSIONALS 

 

Partner has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of the property located at 1445 
South Lemon Street in the City of Fullerton, Orange County, California in general conformance 
with the scope and limitations of the protocol and the limitations stated earlier in this report.  
Exceptions to or deletions from this protocol are discussed earlier in this report.   

By signing below, Partner declares that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, the 
undersigned meet the definition of an Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 
CFR 312 and have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to 
assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property.  Partner has 
developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and 
practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. 
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Limited Permission To Make Copies
Partner Engineering and Science, Inc. (the client) is permitted to make up to THREE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire
insurance map accompanying this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon
request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This
permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available
upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2012 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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APPENDIX C: REGULATORY DATABASE REPORT 

 



































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX D: QUALIFICATIONS 
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